

ITEM NO.101

COURT NO.4

SECTION II

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Criminal Appeal No(s).937/2013

BANDI JAGADRAKSHA RAO & ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF A.P. & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(With appln.(s) for stay and stay of arrest and office report)

WITH

CONMT.PET.(C) Nos.496-498/2013 In Crl.A. Nos.934-936/2013

(With appln.(s) for directions and permission)

Date : 07/10/2015 These appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JAGDISH SINGH KHEHAR

HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE R. BANUMATHI

For Appellant(s)

Ms.Minakshi Arora, Sr.Adv.

Mr. Sanjay Jain, Adv.

Mr.Vinay Arora, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr.Sidharth Luthra, Sr.Adv.

Mr.Rakesh Mukhija, Adv.

Mr.Brijendra Singh, Adv.

Mr. Anoop Kr. Srivastav, Adv.

Mr.S.Udaya Kumar Sagar, Adv.

Mr.Krishna Kumar Singh, Adv.

Mr. D. Mahesh Babu, Adv.

Upon hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

During the course of hearing, it was suggested to us that certain visitation rights should be provided to Bandi Jagadrakshaka Rao. Consequent upon the consensus arrived at by the rival parties, on the basis of instructions obtained by the learned counsel, we direct as under:

1. That the custody of Master Anand, son of Arathi Bandi, would be

handed over to Bandi Jagadrakshaka Rao on 14<sup>th</sup> October, 2015 at 10.00 A.M. Master Anand will be returned to his mother at 3.00 P.M. The instant arrangement shall be followed on 15 and 16<sup>th</sup> October, 2015. Thereafter, the custody of Master Anand shall be handed over by his mother to his father from 10.00 A.M. to 8.00 P.M. for the next 9 days from 17<sup>th</sup> October, 2015 to 25<sup>th</sup> October, 2015. On each day, Bandi Jagadrakshaka Rao shall personally restore the custody of his son to the mother.

In case any difficulty is faced, by either of the parties with reference to the visitation rights extended to the father from 14<sup>th</sup> October, 2015 to 25<sup>th</sup> October, 2015, it shall be open to either of the parties, to make a mention before this Court, and obtain appropriate directions.

The visitation rights referred to above, shall be subject to the father - Bandi Jagadrakshaka Rao depositing his passport with Ms.Minakshi Arora, learned Senior Counsel representing him in this Court. The passport will be returned to Bandi Jagadrakshaka Rao only if the learned senior counsel, in whose custody the passport has been entrusted, is satisfied that the custody of Master Anand has been restored to Arathi Bandi finally.

Bandi Jagadrakshaka Rao, Arathi Bandi and Master Anand shall appear before this Court on 27<sup>th</sup> October, 2015.

List on 27<sup>th</sup> October, 2015, at the top of the Board.

(SATISH KUMAR YADAV)  
AR-CUM-PS

(RENUKA SADANA)  
COURT MASTER