

ITEM NO.802

COURT NO.3

SECTION II

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S  
Criminal Appeal No(s).937/2013

BANDI JAGADRAKSHA RAO & ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF A.P. & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(With appln.(s) for stay and stay of arrest and office report)  
With CONMT.PET.(C)No.496-498/2013 In Crl.A.Nos.934-936/2013  
(With appln.(s) for directions and permission)

Date : 15/12/2015 This appeal/petition was mentioned today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JAGDISH SINGH KHEHAR  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ROHINTON FALI NARIMAN

For Appellant(s) Mr. Sanjay Jain, Adv.(Mentioned by)

For Respondent(s) Mr.Rakesh Mukhija, Adv.

Upon being mentioned the Court made the following  
O R D E R

On a mention made by Mr.Sanjay Jain, learned counsel for the appellants, with no objection of the counsel for the respondents, we direct that order dated 11.12.2015 be read as under:

"This Court by its motion Bench order dated 7.10.2015 permitted visitation rights to appellant no.1-Bandi Jagadraksha Rao with his son Master Anand. Whereafter, the instant matter was directed to be posted for hearing again in December, 2015, so as to provide for visitation rights during the course of the winter vacation of Master Anand from 28.12.2015 to 02.01.2016.

During the course of hearing, parties agreed that respondent no.2-Bandi Arathi would take her son Master Anand from Bangalore to Hyderabad. The

appellant no.1-Bandi Jagadraksha Rao will receive them at the Hyderabad airport, where from he would escort respondent no.2 to a reasonable hotel accommodation, to be arranged by him, and thereupon, take the custody of his son Master Anand for the period from 28.12.2015 to 02.01.2016. He would restore custody of his son to respondent no.2-Bandi Arathi at her hotel accommodation in Hyderabad, and thereupon, escort her as well as her son Master Anand to the Hyderabad airport, for their return to Bangalore.

Appellant no.1-Bandi Jagadraksha Rao shall be responsible to bear the entire financial liability insofar as the travel and other expenses including hotel expenses are concerned.

The visitation rights, referred to above, shall be subject to the father-Bandi Jagadraksha Rao depositing his passport with Ms. Meenakshi Arora, learned senior counsel representing him in this Court. The passport will be returned to appellant no.1-Bandi Jagadraksha Rao only if the learned senior counsel, in whose custody the passport has been entrusted, is satisfied, that the custody of Master Anand has been restored to respondent no.2-Bandi Arathi finally on 02.01.2016.

Appellant no.1-Bandi Jagadraksha Rao has handed over his passport to Ms. Meenakshi Arora, Senior Advocate in Court. He is restrained from travelling out of India till the passport handed over to Ms. Meenakshi Arora is returned to him.

List again on 4.1.2016 at 2.00 p.m. before the same Bench."

(SATISH KUMAR YADAV)  
AR-CUM-PS

(RENUKA SADANA)  
COURT MASTER