

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGSCRLMP.886/2016 in Criminal Appeal No(s).937/2013

BANDI JAGADRAKSHA RAO & ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF A.P. & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(For directions and office report)

Date : 01/07/2016 This application was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JAGDISH SINGH KHEHAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN MISHRA

For Appellant(s) Mr. Sanjay Jain, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr.K.Parameshwar, Adv.

Mr. D. Mahesh Babu, Adv.

Mr. S. Udaya Kumar Sagar, Adv.

Upon hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Having heard learned counsel for the rival parties, we are satisfied that prayer `(a)' made in CrI.MP.No.886 of 2016 in Criminal Appeal No.937 of 2013 deserves to be allowed, inasmuch as, the passports of appellant Nos.2 and 3 should be released to them so as to enable appellant Nos.2 and 3 to get the same renewed.

The instant petition is accordingly allowed to the aforesaid limited effect. It is, however, directed that appellant Nos.2 and 3 shall seek the permission of this Court before travelling abroad.

(SATISH KUMAR YADAV)
AR-CUM-PS(RENUKA SADANA)
COURT MASTER