

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 937 OF 2013

BANDI JAGADRAKSHA RAO & ORS. ...Appellant(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF A.P. & ANR. ...Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The appeal above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 15.12.2016 when the court was pleased to pass the following order:

"None appears for the respondent - State.

Respondent no.2, who is present in Court in person states, that she is not in a position to engage an independent counsel, and she be provided a counsel.

The Registry is directed to place the matter before the Supreme Court Legal Services Committee, which shall provide an appropriate counsel to respondent no.2, within two weeks from today. The Registry shall also furnish a copy of the entire paper book to the counsel provided to respondent no.2. The telephone number of the counsel be communicated to respondent no.2 (Mobile 9900038073, email: arati.anne@gmail.com), so as to enable her to correspond with him, in case she desires to do so.

Post for hearing on 13.01.2017."

It is submitted that pursuant to order dated 15.12.2016, a copy of the order and paper book was sent to Supreme Court Legal Services Committee and Supreme Court Legal Services Committee has appointed Ms. Nidhi, Advocate on behalf of Respondent No.2 but she has not filed Vakalatnama on behalf of Respondent No.2. However, she has on 11.1.2017 filed memo of appearance on behalf of Respondent No.2.

It is further submitted that Mr. S. Udaya Kumar Sagar, Advocate is representing Respondent No.1.

It is lastly submitted that Original Records from the High Court as well as from the Trial Court have been received and same are available in the Court Room for kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court.

The Appeal is ready for hearing on SLP Cum Appeal Paper Books.

The appeal above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED this the 12th day of January, 2017.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

- 1.Mr. Sanjay Jain, Advocate
95, Lawyers Chambers, S.C.I, N.D
- 2.Mr. S. Udaya Kumar Sagar, Advocate
A.P. Bhawan, 1, Ashoka Road, New Delhi
- 3.Ms. Nidhi, Advocate

c2/sv

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR